Spin-Off Costs represent non-recurring transaction and transition costs associated with preparing the businesses for independent operations consisting primarily of financial advisory fees, legal fees,
accounting fees, tax services and information systems infrastructure duplication, and financing and related costs to redistribute debt and secure investment grade ratings for both the Kraft Foods
Group Business and the Mondelēz International Business.

 Restructuring Program costs represent non-recurring restructuring and related implementation costs reflecting primarily severance, asset disposals and other manufacturing related non-recurring
costs.

 Includes the favorable foreign currency impact on Mondelēz International foreign denominated debt and interest expense due to the strength of the U.S. dollar.

(1) (2) (3) (4)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Schedule 13

Mondelēz International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Information

Adjusted Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
($ in millions) (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2012

  GAAP
Kraft Foods

Group Operation
Integration

Program costs
Spin-

Off Costs
Restructuring
Program costs  Pension  Interest

Adjusted Pro
Forma

(Non-GAAP)
  (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)   (e)   (f)   (g)
Net Revenues  $12,909   $ (4,583)  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 8,326
COGS   8,191   (2,985)   (6)   —   (1)   (11)   —   5,188

Gross Profit   4,718   (1,598)   6   —   1   11   —   3,138
% NR   36.5%   37.7%

SG&A   2,955   (740)   20   (226)   (4)   (12)   —   1,993
Asset impairment & exit costs   57   (44)   —   —   (13)   —   —   —
Amortization of intangibles   54   —   —   —   —   —   —   54

Operating Income   1,652   (814)   (14)   226   18   23   —   1,091
% NR   12.8%   13.1%

Interest and other expense, net   864   (127)   —   (457)   —   —   (26)   254

Earnings from operations   788   (687)   (14)   683   18   23   26   837
Provision for income taxes   129   (205)   (9)   231   7   9   10   172

Effective tax rate   16.4%   20.5%
Net earnings   659   (482)   (5)   452   11   14   16   665
Noncontrolling interest   7   —   —   —   —   —   —   7

Net earnings attributable to Mondelēz  $ 652   $ (482)  $ (5)  $ 452   $ 11   $ 14   $ 16   $ 658

Diluted EPS attributable to Mondelēz  $ 0.36   $ 0.37
shares   1,789   1,789

Refer to the Non-GAAP Financial Measures section of this document for additional information regarding Adjusted Pro Forma financial results.

(a) Represents GAAP results for the period.
(b) Adjustment to eliminate the financial results of Kraft Foods Group, Inc. (“KFG”) from operations. The KFG Operation will be classified as a discontinued operation in accordance with GAAP

beginning in the fourth quarter of 2012, the period in which the spin-off of the business occurred and prior historical results will be revised to conform to the discontinued operations presentation.

[…]

prorated estimate of $23 million was reflected. The estimates may change significantly as we finalize the amount of net liability transfers and the impacts on our statement of earnings during the
fourth quarter of 2012.

(g) An adjustment to remove $26 million of interest expense and related taxes. This adjustment is based on the assumed reduction of $6 billion of our debt on January 1, 2011 from the utilization of
funds received from the $6 billion of notes KFG issued directly and cash proceeds distributed to us in June 2012 in connection with our Spin-Off capitalization plan. Note during the nine months
ended September 30, 2012, a portion of the $6 billion of debt was retired. As such, we adjusted interest expense during this period as if this debt had been repaid on January 1, 2011 to ensure
consistency of our assumption and related results.

Schedule 14

Mondelēz International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Information

Adjusted Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
($ in millions) (Unaudited)

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

  GAAP
Kraft Foods

Group Operation
Integration

Program costs  Spin-Off Costs
Restructuring
Program costs  Pension  Interest

Adjusted Pro
Forma

(Non-GAAP)
  (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)   (e)   (f)   (g)
Net Revenues  $39,288   $ (13,768)  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 25,520
COGS   25,033   (9,039)   (14)   —   —   (33)   —   15,947

Gross Profit   14,255   (4,729)   14   —   —   33   —   9,573
% NR   36.3%   37.5%

SG&A   8,631   (2,030)   (50)   (365)   (6)   (35)   —   6,145
Asset impairment & exit costs   239   (155)   —   —   (63)   —   —   21
Amortization of intangibles   163   —   —   —   —   —   —   163

Operating Income   5,222   (2,544)   64   365   69   68   —   3,244
% NR   13.3%   12.7%

Interest and other expense, net   1,846   (278)   —   (619)   —   —   (135)   814

Earnings from operations   3,376   (2,266)   64   984   69   68   135   2,430
Provision for income taxes   864   (760)   (4)   330   25   26   51   532

Effective tax rate   25.6%   21.9%
Net earnings   2,512   (1,506)   68   654   44   42   84   1,898
Noncontrolling interest   18   —   —   —   —   —   —   18

Net earnings attributable to Mondelēz  $ 2,494   $ (1,506)  $ 68   $ 654   $ 44   $ 42   $ 84   $ 1,880

Diluted EPS attributable to Mondelēz  $ 1.40   $ 1.05
shares   1,786   1,786

Refer to the Non-GAAP Financial Measures section of this document for additional information regarding Adjusted Pro Forma financial results.

(a) Represents GAAP results for the period.
(b) Adjustment to eliminate the financial results of Kraft Foods Group, Inc. (“KFG”) from operations. The KFG Operation will be classified as a discontinued operation in accordance with GAAP

beginning in the fourth quarter of 2012, the period in which the spin-off of the business occurred and prior historical results will be revised to conform to the discontinued operations presentation.

[…]

prorated estimate of $68 million was reflected. The estimates may change significantly as we finalize the amount of net liability transfers and the impacts on our statement of earnings during the
fourth quarter of 2012.

(g) An adjustment to remove $135 million of interest expense and related taxes. This adjustment is based on the assumed reduction of $6 billion of our debt on January 1, 2011 from the utilization of
funds received from the $6 billion of notes KFG issued directly and cash proceeds distributed to us in June 2012 in connection with our Spin-Off capitalization plan. Note during the nine months
ended September 30, 2012, a portion of the $6 billion of debt was retired. As such, we adjusted interest expense during this period as if this debt had been repaid on January 1, 2011 to ensure
consistency of our assumption and related results.

Schedule 15

Mondelēz International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Information

Adjusted Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
($ in millions) (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2011

  GAAP
Kraft Foods

Group Operation
Integration

Program costs  Pension  Interest

Adjusted Pro
Forma

(Non-GAAP)

Net Revenues  $13,226   $ (4,448)  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 8,778
COGS   8,611   (3,080)   (38)   (11)   —   5,482

Gross Profit   4,615   (1,368)   38   11   —   3,296
% NR   34.9%   37.5%

SG&A   2,866   (605)   (74)   (12)   —   2,175
Asset impairment & exit costs   (7)   2   —   —   —   (5)
Amortization of intangibles   58   —   —   —   —   58

Operating Income   1,698   (765)   112   23   —   1,068
% NR   12.8%   12.2%

Interest and other expense, net   425   (66)   —   —   (78)   281

Earnings from operations   1,273   (699)   112   23   78   787
Provision for income taxes   346   (280)   1   9   29   105

Effective tax rate   27.2%   13.3%

Net earnings   927   (419)   111   14   49   682
Noncontrolling interest   5   —   —   —   —   5

Net earnings attributable to Mondelēz  $ 922   $ (419)  $ 111   $ 14   $ 49   $ 677

Diluted EPS attributable to Mondelēz  $ 0.52   $ 0.38
shares   1,777   1,777

Refer to the Non-GAAP Financial Measures section of this document for additional information regarding Adjusted Pro Forma financial results.

(a) Represents GAAP results for the period.
(b) Adjustment to eliminate the financial results of Kraft Foods Group, Inc. (“KFG”) from operations. The KFG Operation will be classified as a discontinued operation in accordance with GAAP

beginning in the fourth quarter of 2012, the period in which the spin-off of the business occurred and prior historical results will be revised to conform to the discontinued operations presentation.

[…]

(d) Reduction in our estimated annual benefit plan expense as a result of transferring certain benefit plan obligations to KFG in the Spin-Off. The reduction in benefit plan expense is estimated to be
approximately $90 million, which reflects a 2012 estimate based on market conditions and benefit plan assumptions as of January 1, 2012. For the three months ended September 30, 2012 and
September 30, 2011, a prorated estimate of $23 million was reflected. The estimates may change significantly as we finalize the amount of net liability transfers and the impacts on our statement of
earnings during the fourth quarter of 2012.

(e) An adjustment to remove $78 million of interest expense and related taxes. This adjustment is based on the assumed reduction of $6 billion of our debt on January 1, 2011 from the utilization of
funds received from the $6 billion of notes KFG issued directly and cash proceeds distributed to us in June 2012 in connection with our Spin-Off capitalization plan.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Schedule 16

Mondelēz International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Information

Adjusted Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
($ in millions) (Unaudited)

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

  GAAP
Kraft Foods

Group Operation
Integration

Program costs  Pension  Interest

Adjusted Pro
Forma

(Non-GAAP)

Net Revenues  $39,677   $ (13,546)  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 26,131
COGS   25,555   (9,099)   (60)   (33)   —   16,363

Gross Profit   14,122   (4,447)   60   33   —   9,768
% NR   35.6%   37.4%

SG&A   8,807   (1,974)   (292)   (35)   —   6,506
Asset impairment & exit costs   (7)   2   —   —   —   (5)
Amortization of intangibles   172   —   —   —   —   172

Operating Income   5,150   (2,475)   352   68   —   3,095
% NR   13.0%   11.8%

Interest and other expense, net   1,312   (198)   —   —   (233)   881

Earnings from operations   3,838   (2,277)   352   68   233   2,214
Provision for income taxes   1,133   (850)   7   26   88   404

Effective tax rate   29.5%   18.2%

Net earnings   2,705   (1,427)   345   42   145   1,810
Noncontrolling interest   8   —   —   —   —   8

Net earnings attributable to Mondelēz  $ 2,697   $ (1,427)  $ 345   $ 42   $ 145   $ 1,802

Diluted EPS attributable to Mondelēz  $ 1.52   $ 1.02
shares   1,770   1,770

Refer to the Non-GAAP Financial Measures section of this document for additional information regarding Adjusted Pro Forma financial results.

(a) Represents GAAP results for the period.
(b) Adjustment to eliminate the financial results of Kraft Foods Group, Inc. (“KFG”) from operations. The KFG Operation will be classified as a discontinued operation in accordance with GAAP

beginning in the fourth quarter of 2012, the period in which the spin-off of the business occurred and prior historical results will be revised to conform to the discontinued operations presentation.

[…]

September 30, 2011, a prorated estimate of $68 million was reflected. The estimates may change significantly as we finalize the amount of net liability transfers and the impacts on our statement of
earnings during the fourth quarter of 2012.

(e) An adjustment to remove $233 million of interest expense and related taxes. This adjustment is based on the assumed reduction of $6 billion of our debt on January 1, 2011 from the utilization of
funds received from the $6 billion of notes KFG issued directly and cash proceeds distributed to us in June 2012 in connection with our Spin-Off capitalization plan.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Schedule 17

Mondelēz International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Information

Adjusted Pro Forma Operating Income by Segment
($ in millions) (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended   % Change

  GAAP

Kraft
Foods
Group

Operation

Integration
Program

costs

Spin-
Off

Costs

Restructuring
Program

costs   Pension

Adjusted
Pro

Forma
(Non-

GAAP)

Impact
of

Currency

Adjusted
Pro

Forma @
Constant FX
(Non-GAAP)  GAAP

Adjusted
Pro

Forma
(Non-

GAAP)

Adjusted
Pro

Forma @
Constant FX
(Non-GAAP)

September 30, 2012  (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)   (e)   (f)
Segment Operating income:

North America  $ 1,067   $ (804)  $ 3   $ —   $ 15   $ 12   $ 293   $ (1)  $ 292   3.1%   14.5%   14.1%
Europe   415   —   (28)   —   —   —   387   32   419   24.3%   (0.8)%   7.4%
Developing Markets   539   (14)   11   25   2   —   563   32   595   (7.4)%   (6.3)%   (1.0)%

Unrealized gains / (losses) on
hedging activities   54   (52)   —   —   —   —   2   —   2   n/m   (87.5)%   (87.5)%

Certain U.S. pension plan
costs   (90)   60   —   —   —   11   (19)   —   (19)   57.9%   100.0+%   100.0+%

General corporate expenses   (279)   (4)   —   201   1   —   (81)   (5)   (86)   100.0+%   (36.7)%   (32.8)%
Amortization of intangibles   (54)   —   —   —   —   —   (54)   (1)   (55)   (6.9)%   (6.9)%   (5.2)%

Operating income   1,652   (814)   (14)   226   18   23   1,091   57   1,148   (2.7)%   2.2%   7.5%

Segment Operating income
margin:

North America   16.9%   16.6%
Europe   14.6%   13.6%
Developing Markets   14.3%   15.2%

Operating income margin:
Mondelēz International   12.8%   13.1%

September 30, 2011
Segment Operating income:

North America  $ 1,035   $ (810)  $ 19   $ —   $ —   $ 12   $ 256   $ —   $ 256
Europe   334   —   56   —   —   —   390   —   390
Developing Markets   582   (12)   31   —   —   —   601   —   601

Unrealized gains / (losses) on
hedging activities   (4)   20   —   —   —   —   16   —   16

Certain U.S. pension plan
costs   (57)   37   —   —   —   11   (9)   —   (9)

General corporate expenses   (134)   —   6   —   —   —   (128)   —   (128)
Amortization of intangibles   (58)   —   —   —   —   —   (58)   —   (58)

Operating income   1,698   (765)   112   —   —   23   1,068   —   1,068

Segment Operating income
margin:

North America   16.9%   14.8%
Europe   10.8%   12.6%
Developing Markets   14.6%   15.2%

Operating income margin:
Mondelēz International   12.8%   12.2%

Refer to the Non-GAAP Financial Measures section of this document for additional information regarding Adjusted Pro Forma financial results.

(a) Represents GAAP results for the period.
(b) Adjustment to eliminate the financial results of Kraft Foods Group, Inc. (“KFG”) from operations. The KFG Operation will be classified as a discontinued operation in accordance with GAAP

[…]

(f) Reduction in our estimated annual benefit plan expense as a result of transferring certain benefit plan obligations to KFG in the Spin-Off. The reduction in benefit plan expense is estimated to be
approximately $90 million, which reflects a 2012 estimate based on market conditions and benefit plan assumptions as of January 1, 2012. For the three months ended September 30, 2012 and
September 30, 2011, a prorated estimate of $23 million was reflected. The estimates may change significantly as we finalize the amount of net liability transfers and the impacts on our statement of
earnings during the fourth quarter of 2012.

Schedule 18

Mondelēz International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Information

Adjusted Pro Forma Operating Income by Segment
($ in millions) (Unaudited)

  Nine Months Ended   % Change

  GAAP

Kraft Foods
Group

Operation

Integration
Program

costs

Spin-
Off

Costs

Restructuring
Program

costs   Pension

Adjusted
Pro

Forma
(Non-GAAP)

Impact
of

Currency

Adjusted
Pro

Forma @
Constant

FX
(Non-

GAAP)   GAAP

Adjusted
Pro

Forma
(Non-GAAP)

Adjusted
Pro

Forma @
Constant

FX
(Non-

GAAP)
September 30, 2012

Segment Operating income:
North America  $ 3,236   $ (2,591)  $ 4   $ —   $ 61   $ 34   $ 744   $ 3   $ 747   0.8%   5.7%   6.1%
Europe   1,195   —   8   —   —   —   1,203   82   1,285   13.1%   (1.6)%   5.2%
Developing Markets   1,608   (37)   50   25   7   —   1,653   72   1,725   6.8%   4.0%   8.5%

Unrealized gains / (losses) on
hedging activities   101   (58)   —   —   —   —   43   —   43   n/m   100.0+%   100.0+%

Certain U.S. pension plan
costs   (237)   157   —   —   —   34   (46)   —   (46)   65.7%   100.0+%   100.0+%

General corporate expenses   (518)   (15)   2   340   1   —   (190)   (11)   (201)   95.5%   (20.2)%   (15.5)%
Amortization of intangibles   (163)   —   —   —   —   —   (163)   (8)   (171)   (5.2)%   (5.2)%   (0.6)%

Operating income   5,222   (2,544)   64   365   69   68   3,244   138   3,382   1.4%   4.8%   9.3%

Segment Operating income
margin:

North America   17.3%   14.6%
Europe   13.3%   13.4%
Developing Markets   13.9%   14.5%

Operating income margin:
Mondelēz International   13.3%   12.7%

September 30, 2011
Segment Operating income:

North America  $ 3,210   $ (2,581)  $ 41   $ —   $ —   $ 34   $ 704   $ —   $ 704
Europe   1,057   —   165   —   —   —   1,222   —   1,222
Developing Markets   1,505   (36)   121   —   —   —   1,590   —   1,590

Unrealized gains / (losses) on
hedging activities   (42)   51   —   —   —   —   9   —   9

Certain U.S. pension plan
costs   (143)   89   —   —   —   34   (20)   —   (20)

General corporate expenses   (265)   2   25   —   —   —   (238)   —   (238)
Amortization of intangibles   (172)   —   —   —   —   —   (172)   —   (172)

Operating income   5,150   (2,475)   352   —   —   68   3,095   —   3,095

Segment Operating income
margin:

North America   17.5%   14.1%
Europe   11.0%   12.7%
Developing Markets   12.9%   13.8%

Operating income margin:
Mondelēz International   13.0%   11.8%

Refer to the Non-GAAP Financial Measures section of this document for additional information regarding Adjusted Pro Forma financial results.

(a) Represents GAAP results for the period.
(b) Adjustment to eliminate the financial results of Kraft Foods Group, Inc. (“KFG”) from operations. The KFG Operation will be classified as a discontinued operation in accordance with GAAP

[…]

“2012-2014 Restructuring Program”) and have been removed from unaudited adjusted pro forma operating income to provide improved transparency and comparability of our operating results.

(f) Reduction in our estimated annual benefit plan expense as a result of transferring certain benefit plan obligations to KFG in the Spin-Off. The reduction in benefit plan expense is estimated to be
approximately $90 million, which reflects a 2012 estimate based on market conditions and benefit plan assumptions as of January 1, 2012. For the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and
September 30, 2011, a prorated estimate of $68 million was reflected. The estimates may change significantly as we finalize the amount of net liability transfers and the impacts on our statement of
earnings during the fourth quarter of 2012.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Schedule 19

Mondelēz International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Information

Adjusted Pro Forma Net Revenue by Reportable Segment
($ in millions) (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended   % Change

  GAAP

Kraft Foods
Group

Operation

Adjusted
Pro Forma

(Non-GAAP)
Impact of
Currency

Organic
(Non-GAAP)  GAAP

Adjusted
Pro Forma

(Non-GAAP)
Organic

(Non-GAAP)
September 30, 2012
North America  $ 6,295   $ (4,527)  $ 1,768   $ 6   $ 1,774   2.6%   1.9%   2.2%
Europe   2,849   —   2,849   273   3,122   (8.1)%   (8.1)%   0.7%
Developing Markets   3,765   (56)   3,709   301   4,010   (5.7)%   (6.0)%   1.7%

Mondelēz International  $12,909   $ (4,583)  $ 8,326   $ 580   $ 8,906   (2.4)%   (5.1)%   1.5%

September 30, 2011
North America  $ 6,133   $ (4,398)  $ 1,735   $ —   $ 1,735
Europe   3,099   —   3,099   —   3,099
Developing Markets   3,994   (50)   3,944   —   3,944

Mondelēz International  $13,226   $ (4,448)  $ 8,778   —   $ 8,778

Refer to the Non-GAAP Financial Measures section of this document for additional information regarding Adjusted Pro Forma financial results.

(a) Represents GAAP results for the period.
(b) Adjustment to eliminate the financial results of Kraft Foods Group, Inc. (“KFG”) from operations. The KFG Operation will be classified as a discontinued operation in accordance with GAAP

beginning in the fourth quarter of 2012, the period in which the spin-off of the business occurred and prior historical results will be revised to conform to the discontinued operations presentation.

[…]

Historical results were derived from KFG’s unaudited interim combined financial statements included in the KFG Form 10 and were adjusted as follows: (i) to exclude certain corporate and business
unit costs that were allocated to KFG as well as dis-synergies which we expect to continue at Mondelēz International after the Spin-Off; (ii) to reduce interest expense to remove the interest expense
related to the $4 billion of debt migrated to KFG in July 2012 as if it was migrated effective January 1, 2011; (iii) to exclude royalty income historically reported by KFG that we will not pay following
the Distribution Date and to exclude intercompany sales from KFG to Mondelēz International in order to properly reflect net revenues from continuing operations.

(a) (b)

Schedule 20

Mondelēz International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Information

Adjusted Pro Forma Net Revenue by Reportable Segment
($ in millions) (Unaudited)

  Nine Months Ended   % Change

  GAAP

Kraft Foods
Group

Operation

Adjusted
Pro Forma

(Non-GAAP)

Impact of
Accounting

Calendar
Changes

Impact of
Currency

Organic
(Non-GAAP)  GAAP

Adjusted
Pro Forma

(Non-GAAP)
Organic

(Non-GAAP)
September 30, 2012  (a)   (b)
North America  $18,698   $ (13,611)  $ 5,087   $ —   $ 20   $ 5,107   1.7%   2.0%   2.4%
Europe   9,004   —   9,004   —   653   9,657   (6.6)%   (6.6)%   3.1%
Developing Markets   11,586   (157)   11,429   —   760   12,189   (0.5)%   (0.7)%   6.8%

Mondelēz International  $39,288   $ (13,768)  $ 25,520   $ —   $ 1,433   $ 26,953   (1.0)%   (2.3)%   4.6%

September 30, 2011
North America  $18,387   $ (13,402)  $ 4,985   $ —   $ —   $ 4,985
Europe   9,640   —   9,640   (269)   —   9,371
Developing Markets   11,650   (144)   11,506   (92)   —   11,414

Mondelēz International  $39,677   $ (13,546)  $ 26,131   $ (361)  $ —   $ 25,770

Refer to the Non-GAAP Financial Measures section of this document for additional information regarding Adjusted Pro Forma financial results.

(a) Represents GAAP results for the period.
(b) Adjustment to eliminate the financial results of Kraft Foods Group, Inc. (“KFG”) from operations. The KFG Operation will be classified as a discontinued operation in accordance with GAAP

beginning in the fourth quarter of 2012, the period in which the spin-off of the business occurred and prior historical results will be revised to conform to the discontinued operations presentation.

[…]

Historical results were derived from KFG’s unaudited interim combined financial statements included in the KFG Form 10 and were adjusted as follows: (i) to exclude certain corporate and business
unit costs that were allocated to KFG as well as dis-synergies which we expect to continue at Mondelēz International after the Spin-Off; (ii) to reduce interest expense to remove the interest expense
related to the $4 billion of debt migrated to KFG in July 2012 as if it was migrated effective January 1, 2011; (iii) to exclude royalty income historically reported by KFG that we will not pay following
the Distribution Date and to exclude intercompany sales from KFG to Mondelēz International in order to properly reflect net revenues from continuing operations.

Schedule 21

Mondelēz International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Information

Adjusted Pro Forma Net Revenue by Reportable Segment
($ in millions) (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended   % Change

  GAAP

Kraft Foods
Group

Operation

Adjusted
Pro Forma

(Non-
GAAP)

Impact of
Divestitures

Impact of
Currency

Organic
(Non-

GAAP)   GAAP

Adjusted
Pro Forma

(Non-
GAAP)

Organic
(Non-

GAAP)

September 30, 2011
North America  $ 6,133   $ (4,398)  $ 1,735   $ —   $ (17)  $1,718   4.4%   5.3%   4.3%
Europe   3,099   —   3,099   —   (291)   2,808   16.1%   16.1%   5.2%
Developing Markets   3,994   (50)   3,944   —   (194)   3,750   20.3%   20.6%   15.5%

Mondelēz International  $13,226   $ (4,448)  $ 8,778   $ —   $ (502)  $8,276   11.5%   15.7%   9.4%

September 30, 2010
North America  $ 5,873   $ (4,226)  $ 1,647   $ —   $ —   $1,647
Europe   2,670   —   2,670   —   —   2,670
Developing Markets   3,320   (49)   3,271   (25)   —   3,246

Mondelēz International  $11,863   $ (4,275)  $ 7,588   $ (25)  $ —   $7,563

Refer to the Non-GAAP Financial Measures section of this document for additional information regarding Adjusted Pro Forma financial results.

(a) Represents GAAP results for the period.
(b) Adjustment to eliminate the financial results of Kraft Foods Group, Inc. (“KFG”) from operations. The KFG Operation will be classified as a

discontinued operation in accordance with GAAP beginning in the fourth quarter of 2012, the period in which the spin-off of the business occurred and
prior historical results will be revised to conform to the discontinued operations presentation. Historical results were derived from KFG’s unaudited

[…]

assumed reduction of $6 billion of our debt on January 1, 2011 from the utilization of funds received from the $6 billion of notes KFG issued directly and cash proceeds distributed to us in June
2012 in connection with our Spin-Off capitalization plan. Note during the three months ended September 30, 2012, a portion of the $6 billion of debt was retired. As such, we adjusted interest
expense during this period as if this debt had been repaid on January 1, 2011 to ensure consistency of our assumption and related results.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

Schedule 23

Mondelēz International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Information

Adjusted Pro Forma Diluted EPS Attributable to Mondelēz International
($ in millions) (Unaudited)

  Nine Months Ended   % Change

  GAAP

Kraft Foods
Group

Operation

Integration
Program

costs

Spin-
Off

Costs

Restructuring
Program

costs   Pension  Interest

Adjusted
Pro Forma

(Non-
GAAP)   Currency

Adjusted Pro
Forma @

Constant FX
(Non-GAAP)   GAAP

Adjusted
Pro Forma

(Non-
GAAP)

Adjusted Pro
Forma @

Constant FX
(Non-GAAP)

September 30, 2012
Net Earnings attributable

to Mondelēz  $ 2,494   $ (1,506)  $ 68   $ 654   $ 43   $ 42   $ 84   $ 1,879   $ 84   $ 1,965
shares (in millions)  1,786   1,786   1,786

Diluted EPS attributable
to Mondelēz  $ 1.40   $ 1.05   $ 0.05   $ 1.10   (7.9)%   2.9%   7.8%

September 30, 2011
Net Earnings attributable

to Mondelēz  $ 2,697   $ (1,425)  $ 345   $ —   $ —   $ 42   $ 145   $ 1,804   $ —   $ 1,804
shares (in millions)  1,770   1,770   1,770

Diluted EPS attributable
to Mondelēz  $ 1.52   $ 1.02   $ —   $ 1.02

Refer to the Non-GAAP Financial Measures section of this document for additional information regarding Adjusted Pro Forma financial results.

(a) Represents GAAP results for the period.
(b) Adjustment to eliminate the financial results of Kraft Foods Group, Inc. (“KFG”) from operations. The KFG Operation will be classified as a discontinued operation in accordance with GAAP

beginning in the fourth quarter of 2012, the period in which the spin-off of the business occurred and prior historical results will be revised to conform to the discontinued operations presentation.